
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Professional Services Contract Amendment -

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Seneca Center San Leandro CA (Contractor, City/State) -
___ __ ___,9'""5:..:..7_-....:.A...:.:I_,_,te'-'-r'-"na""t""'iv'"""e'-'E=-d"'-'u,_,c""a'-"ti""o.!..!n__,O""'ff"-'i~ce"'------- (site I department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and -=S:...:e:.:.n.:..:e:...:c:..::a:....C=-e=-n:..:..t:..::e..:...r _____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to 957- Alternative Education Office for 
the period of 10/01 /2011 through 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
$54,250.00 

Seneca Center provides case management, mental health therapy, and integrated mental health 
support for Oakland's expelled students attending Community Day School. The goal of the program 
is to provide support services necessary to prepare students for successful post-expulsion transition 
into comprehensive or other alternative schools. This amendment would allow for additional hours 
for case management and mental health services to Oakland Community Day Schools through June 
30, 2012. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a professional servi ces contract amendment between Oakland 
Unified School District and Seneca Center of San Leandro, Cal iforn ia, for the latter to provide 1085 
additional hours of case management and mental health services to the Oakland Community Day 
Schools for the period of October 1, 201 1 through June 30, 2012 in an amount Not to Exceed 
$54 ,250.00. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and -"S::..::e'-'-n'-"e'""c:.:::ac....:C"-e""n:.:.:t""e-'-r _____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to 957 -Alternative Education Office for 
the period of 10/01 /2011 through 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
$54,250.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) TIIG Basic and TIIG Small School funds-
0522 not to exceed S:..::5:....4,_,,2:.:::.50=-·:.:::.oo:::..._ ____ _ 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



[$<?.?~~~9.-f.IT~~qi~:. !::~9l~ iati"!~_£_i!~: ini? ~ .. -
i File ID Number 1:2.-If 7 (, OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date '5- Z - r '(__ 
E·nactment Number 

! Enactment Date 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

and Seneca Center (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
--------------"'O::..ct'-"o-"-be"-'r-'-1 , 20_1_1 _ , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as fo llows: 

Services: The scope of work is unchanged. • The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products . and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

0 Revised scope of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Terms (duration): [jJ The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/2012 

Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. Iii The contract price has chaQ_g§Q. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

[i] Increase of$ 54 250 .00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Fift dollars($ 213 250.00 

Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as origina lly stated . 

Amendment History: 

Iii There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

t=~--l .Dolo -t--
General Description of Reason for Amendment 

-·····- .. ·--·--·-----

$ 

Amount of 
Increase Decr.e.§§§!) . 

t=±-...-1 _ ............... --·····----·----·-··------!~ 
6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shal l be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 

signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

,:ffz -:1 /12 .J -·-

Date Date 

/ 
Certified: __ .......... __ _ 

~ 
/. Date 

~'k!q;C::S :\:_ ,11/J-t.----
F. ~ ga r Ra e~, Jr. , Secreta;--· 
t!o:; rd of Edu cattni:nll'rtr-:::----:-:----::::-:::-::-::-:-:--:-::----=-=------::--:-...,..------, 

Rev. 511 ·1 v1 New Reg. No. R0204486 P 0 . No. P1 204009 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. (IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPT ABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda -Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a professional services contract amendment between Oakland Unified School District and 
Seneca Center of San Leandro, California, for the latter to provide 1085 additional hours of case management and mental health 
services to the Oakland Community Day Schools for the period of October 1, 201 1 through June 30, 2012 in an amount Not to 
Exceed $54,250.00. .. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Seneca Center will provide a maximum of 1 ,085.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 50.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $54 250.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 10/01 /2011 and end on 06/30/2012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of a Professional Services Contract between OUSD and Seneca 
Center of San Leandro, California , for the latter to provide 1085 additional hours of case management and mental health 
services to the Oakland Community Day Schools. Seneca Center wi ll provide the following services: 1) case management 
services to expelled students and their families; 2) integrated mental health assistance in the classroom milieu through provision 
of Mental Health Assistants in the classroom; 3) mental health therapy including individual , group, and fami ly therapy; 4) clinical 
and program supervision for direct services to Community Day School students; and 5) attendance at school staff meetings, 
studen t conferences , and collaborative team meetings, for the period October 1, 2011 th rough June 30, 2012, in an additional 
amount not to exceed $54,250.00, increasing the contract not to exceed amount from $159,000.00 to $213,250.00. All other 
terms and conditions of the Contract remain in ful, force and effect. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specifi c. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningfu l internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to , and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

1. All Community Day School students will meet the requirements of their expu lsion contracts , including required counsell ing 
hours within the time frame specified in each individual contract. 

2. 100% of Community Day School students have access to mental health services, including rehabilitation in the classroom 
setting , case-management, and individual , group, and family therapy as identified by COST. 

3. Individual student attendance wi ll increase by 10% compared to their attendance at previous schools. 

4. Improvement by 80% of students behavioral goals as measured by the school's behavioral system. 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply. ) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 

D Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quali ty and effective instruction 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of th is contract: 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

[2] Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

0 Fu ll service community district 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6 



.• 

Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number: _ _ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the fol lowing documents to the Resource Manager 
ei ther electronica lly via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



f.i-----,) OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2011-2012 

Directions 
Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract orig inat or reach agreement on modification to original contract, 
2. Insert the amendment number (i .e . if th is is the f irst amendment ent er "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment , 
3. If contract total amount has increased , the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description . 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet t o Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition . 
When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

ij]Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
ij]Amended Scope of work (be specific as to w hat is chang ing ) 
ij]Co of ori inal contract 

· Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to mult1-fund a contract usmg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Off1ce before completmg reqws1t1on 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

0522 T IIG Basic Fund 3331191261 5825 $ 5,880.00 

0522 TI GG Small Schl 3331606161 5825 $ 48,370.00 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above orig inal contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement 

Site Administrator or Manager Name I Monica Vaughan I Phone I 51 0597 4294 I Fax 15105974296 

1, Site I Department 957 - A lternati ve Education Offi ce 

Siqnature v'fvf r~ '"' -'· .fl. \ /r.~ I Date Approved I f-1 .1)-r; I c2 3 Z-CJl2... 
Resource Manager, if using funds man<{g'ed by: O State and Federal O Ouality, Community, School Development O Complementary Learning I After School Programs 

2. Siqnature I Date Approved I 
Siqnature I Date Approved I 

3. 
Regional or Executive Officer 

~ .i/ ,.., 
A 

Siqnature /7//~ ~ .. /#~~~A' I Date Approved I ~- .z -1-z.... 
4. 

Deputy Supertn"tendent Instructional Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations D Consultant Aggregate Under $50,000 

Signature I Date I~QI~roved l 
5, Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract I Approved I I Denied - Reason l J Date I 
Procurement I Date Received I PO Number I 

Rev. 5/1 1 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative-File 
File 10 Number JJ - c:2 .£:S:. 
Introduction Date 
£.1Yactme~t1ium~r 

-1-L£ -:J.L. ---
' ' -___ _/ -- /.:;:_J:_; 

OA KLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DtST tCT 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.o usrl .k12 .c..1. us 

_L -LUL 

Th~,- ~a"J~ 
n ith, Ph .D~~ Superintendent 1 By. Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership 8: 

Equity- in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Et Operations 

;_: 
JJ ., <a ~o 

Professional Services Contract -
Senec;:~ Center San Lg""a""'n"'dr"'o ____ C::c'A--'-_(contractor, City State) 
--------'9"'5,_,_7_-...:.A..::.lt:.:::e~rn:.:.a:.o:.:..:tive Education Olllce (site/department) 

Approval of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Seneca Center . Services to 
be primari\y provided to %7 - A'!lema\1'il'l C.ouc.--a\ion Olflce ior the perioo of 
_ _ 1 o_J0_1/201 1 through 06/30/2012 

Seneca Center provides case management, mental health therapy, and integrated mental health 
support for Oakland's expelled students attending Community Day School. The goal of the program 
is to provide support service necessary to prepare students for successful post-expulsion transition 
into comprehensive or alternal1ve schools. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified 
School District and Seneca Center of San Leandro, Cali forn ia. for the latter to provide 3,180 hours 
of case management and mental health services to the Oakland Community Day Schools for the 
period of October \ _ 2011 through June 30, 2012 in an amount Not to Exceed $159 ,000.00. 

Approval of professional services contrac t between Oakland Unified School 
District and Seneca Center . Services to 
be primarily provided to 957- Alternative Educntion Office for the period of 

10/01/2011 through 06/30/2012 

Funding resource name (please spell out) ...:T~it:.::le_l:...-P:...rc.:e..:..ve_-:.:-'...:1\:.;:io:.:.n-,--_ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ 
- - - ·- - ------ - --- -· _ _ not to exceed $ 159,000.00 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



'80ard Office Use: legislative File 

Fi\e \D Num'oer ) -
Introduction Date _LL:_· ·· 
Enactment Number )/- :..!. 
Enactment Date _ __ II I ' - .. ·- -·--·-----

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012 

1\'.i~'> %>~~~1\t i!> ~r.•.~red ir.\1) oo\'/1~1!.1\ ~.1!. Oa\o',\arid IJr.ii'.ed Sc~.cc\ O;,f,1.1ict ~OIJSO~ am! S~ne.c.a CeC\fP-{ 
(C ONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract fo;=r";th:.::e'-"7fu_;;rn::.:i~sh;-.:.i::-'n-g-o-=f-s-p-e~ci:-a:-l s-e-rv-:-ic_e_s_a_n-:d-a-d:-v:-ice-,-in 
financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained. experienced, and competent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference 
("Services· or "Worl<"). 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 10/01/2011 , or t11e day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
i f the aggregate amount CON TRACTOR has contracted with U1e District is below $78,500 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the to tal contract(s) exceed $'18,500, whichever is later. The worl< shall be completed no later than 
OG/30/2012 

3. Compensation : OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. a total fee not to 
exceed One Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand and No Cents Dollars($ ·ts9,000.00 ). This sum shall 
be for fu ll performance of this Agreemen t and includes all fees . costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 
to, labor, materials , taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance. subcontractor costs. and other costs. 

\I CON\MCIOR '11\1\ 00 cor;yper.'5o~I!.U \'.c\111,·; \<:.~ ~'<'~'•~ piO'i'i.\eU ul\001 \n\?. Coo~r2.c\, C0NTRM:;>;QR '5\\a\1 ~crioo \r. 8 \\i\:Ji\ "P..; 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liab le to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD, except as follows: ____ _ 

Payment for Worl< shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments with in forty- five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submi ts an invoice to OUSD for War!< actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory war!<, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the reqwernents of th is Agreement. may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has subm1tted and 
OUSD has approved ev1denca of the fot1ow1ng: 

1. Individual consultants: 

0 Tuberculosis Clearance- Oocumentatton from health care provider showi ng negative TB status wi thin the last four years. 

0 Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process -Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

0 Insurance Cert ificates and Endorsements- General Liability insurance in compliance with section g herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations : 

~ Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- Wor't<e rs ' Compensation 111surance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

s. Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provtde all et;utpment, rnilteria ls , and supplies necessary fo r the perfo m1ance of this 
Agreement except: which shall not exceed a total cost of$ ____ _ 

G. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRA CTOR warra nts it is specially trained, experienced. competent and fu lly licensed to provide 
the Services requ tred by th is Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulalions of the State o f Californ ia , the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinances and ,lor regulations, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOH warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and abili ty to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice , control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be petiormed, fi ndings 
obtained , reports and recommendations prepared 1r1 accordance with general ly and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California schoo l districts. 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and ei ther personally delivered during normal 
busmess hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified , return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Ruv. 6101/11 V2. Requisition No. R0201747 



ProrHslanaJ s.mce. Contract 

OUSOR~ti.'f'll~ 

Name: Monica Vaughan 

Site /Dept : 957- Alternative Education Office 

Address: 4521 Webster Street 

Oa'Js)and. CA ~ 

Phone: (510) 597-4294 

~'llU.C\OR·. 

Name: Katherine Wast 

Trtle: Executive Director 

Address: 2275 Arlington Drive 

Sat\ l..6at\dro 

Phone: (510) 317-1446 

CA. 

Notice shall be effective v.flen received If personally served or, If mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit Invoices In a form that Includes the name of the person providing the service, the 
service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the wortc. 

8. Invoicing 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to audit by OUSD. 

1. Invoices shaU include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address, Invoice date, Invoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, 
brief description of services provided, hourty rate, total payment requested. 

2. lnvoloes from Agencies or Organizations must Include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organization must provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
'4~eew. 'HQI'\r,ir1i} a\ at\ OUSO s\1.~ 'Hh~ i1w~. e.n<S mu'O\. ~ \\'16 Oepartmef\\ of Ju~ P. i\ nr.smbef <of erad\ pel'\100, 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed. 

If. Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also Include a statement that TB Clearance Is on file for each person. 

9. status of Contractor: This Is not an employment contract CONTRACTOR, In the performance of this Agreement. shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that It and all of Its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint ventum of OUSD, and are not entiOed to benefits of any kind or natu.re normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Wortte(s Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, state, and local 
taxes or contributions, Including unemployment Insurance, social security and Income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an lndependerrt contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the wortc, OUSD being Interested only In the results 
obtained. 

10. Insurance: 

1. Commercial General Uabllity Insurance: Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance Is required: 

I. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform wortc In connection with this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shaU procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Wortcers' Compensation Insurance In conformance with the laws of 
the state of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Uability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

1!!!1 CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensatiOn or to undertake self-Insurance In aooordarn:e with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract 

0 CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Uabllity Insurance, including automobile coverage with lbnfts of One 
Mi!Hon Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily Injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional Insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
en additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD In the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothlng in said policy shall operate to Increase the lnsure(s liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts sheWn or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one Interest were named as an insured. 

iii. If CONTRACTOR Is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional LlabiHty Insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any Insurance under this agreement (Completed and approved waiver of 
Insurance Form Is required.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or 
demand. 

11. Ucenaes and Pennlts: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

Rev. 6101/11 v2 Page 2 ol 6 



Profosolonal Sorvlcos Contract 

12. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under th is Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

13 . Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; 
race, color, national otig"1n, ancestry, re1"1g.1on. age, matilal slalus, pregnancy, physu;al or menlal d1sab"ll"i"ty, med1cal cond.lhon, veteran 
status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. 

14. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Polley. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

15. lndemniflcation: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, ·~naemnHy, and <ielend ODSO and ·,ts olf1ccrs. agents, and ernp·toyeas 
from any and all daims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or deatl1 of any person, firm, or corporation in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold hannless. indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers. agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier. contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, seNices, or materials to CONTRAC TOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
sur'JNE:S 1e1mina\\rm oi \'nis 1\gn:.enren\. 

16. Copyright/Trademark/PatentlOwnership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright. trademark. and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include. without limitation, drawings, plans. 
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters. 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, suNeys, source codes or any other 
original works ot authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
SeNices performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Tille 17 of U1e United States Code, and 
an copyr'1g'nls ·,n lhose worl<s are lhe property ol ODSD. 

17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSO may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for seNices satisfacton!y provided through the date of termination In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required seNices from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to th is 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

19. Conduct of Consultant. CONSULTANT will adhere to the following staff requuements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
qualifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in Section 8. which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents . The fingerprinting and criminal bacl<ground investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certi fies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requi rements of Education Code section 45125. 1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees. 
subcontractors, agents. and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees'" ) regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupi ls in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement. and the Cali fornia Department of Justice has 
determined that none of ttlose Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further cert ifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing seNices to istrict under this Agreement. 

Contractor inilial: {1-----:::::::::--_. 
In the evenlttlal OUSD. 111 its sole discretion. at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSULTANT 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon 
rece1ving notice from OUSO of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons 

20. No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21 . OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance . 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s). 

Rev. 6/01/11 v2 Page 3 of 6 



Prorosslonal Services Contract 

'l2. llm\\a\lol'f of OUSO 1...\ab\1\\'1 . 0\IYe~ \har, as ?l~',oo.:!. ',n \h',s 1\'i)ll':'cmm·,\, O'JSO'"' ~\mmc\o\ •.'.J~).·rg<!Nt::fi\s ur.~1 •.r,:,.z. Jl..'£,1 u'~,<f.'t, s\\a\1 \yo 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in U1is Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special , consequential, indirect or 
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

n . Connde0.tlallt; . 1ne C.ON1RAC10 R and all. CON1~ACTOF?:s. agents, r,Jers.•w.nel , en'·ll '.n-,~r,s.) , andlor S.IJ.br.ont.rar.t~:Jc (s\ shall 
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreemen t. Contractors will 
be permitted access to student data only where pennissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSO's 
Confidentiality Agreement Regard ing Student Data. 

24. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to a ll applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affi rms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible confl1ct of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 ot :seq. 
and section 871 00 ct seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any infotmation subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall noti fy OUSO in writing. 

25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Part ies and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

26. lltlgaUon: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alam!Y.la Cou.nt'j SlJ.9~rloc Court st\al.l t\a11e iudsdi.<::t.ifln o11er an') state r.ouct. l.i.li.ga..tinn inlti.ated tn enforce or i.::11P.qw~l thi.s A.~reernent.. lf 
litigation is initiated. the prevailing party shall be enti tled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval : The District shall not be bound by the terms o·r this Agreement until it has 
been fom1ally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the 
Superintendent as its designee. 

28. Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authonty to enter into and perform th is Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behal f of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Ag.reement. 

29. Counterparts . This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed 1n counterpart s, and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

30. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits . The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by refe rence. 

Summary of tenns and compensation : 

Anticipated start date: 10101 /2011 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

bW-~~ eta!)', Boar<r of Educ If~ 

Rev. 6101/11 '12 

Work shall be completed by: 0613012012 Total Fee: S 159...:...0.:...0c...:O_.O;...;O _ _ __ _ 

CONTRACT 

1_/b/' 
Contr rSignature p i!:t0J_L 

Date I 

\ l{tlfl.L- Katherine West Executive Director 
Oate Print Name, Title 

Page 4 ofG 

File 10 Nu mber: //- "', r ~<I 
Introduction Date: . /j /-// 
Enactment Number: 

Fnactrnent Date: -'-!"-/_..!...~,'f.;..- _··~· I......._/_, _ 
!3y: / r 



EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTBACTOR 

CON1'AAC10R'a ~ Pfopoaa'l Is mzl made pal\ ol \Wis Agreement. \\f 1\ COM"'i\I\C10R PR~S 1\M 1\CC'i:P'ti\B\..E 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WJ!HOUI 
ANY TERMS, CONDmONS, UMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.) 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 
Approval by the Board of Educatlon of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and Seneca Center of 
San Leandro, California, for the latter to provide 3,180 hours of case management and mental health services to the Oakland 
Community Day Schools for the period of October 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 In an amount Not to Exceed $159,000.00. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

-'Sen;...;;..;.;~eca=-C;;..;en~te;;.;.r _________ will provide a maximum of 3,180.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 50.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $159,000,00 . Services are anticipated to begin on 1010112011 and end on 06/3012012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor win provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD Is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School District and Seneca 
Center of San Leandro, Callfomta, for the latter to provide 3,180 hours of caaa management and mental health services to the 
Oaldand Community Day Schools. Seneca Center wiD provide the following services: 
1. case management services to expelled students and their families 
2. Men1al health therapy Including Individual, group, and family therapy 
3. Integrated mental health services In the classroom milieu through provision of Mental Health Assistants In the classroom 
4. Clinical and program supervision for direct services to Community Day School students 

2. Specific Outcomes: 'Mlat are tho expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

1. All Community Day School students will meet tha requirements of their expulsion contracts, including required counseling hours 
within the lime frame specified In each Individual contract. 

2. 100% of Community Day School students will have acoess to mental health services. 
·All students wtll have access to mental heaHh rehabilitation services In the classroom setting. 
·All students will have access to and receive case-management services. 
-Ali students Identified by COST as needing Individual, family, or group therapy will be offered those services. 

3. Individual students wtlllmprove attendance when compared to thalr attandance at their previous school by at laast 10%. 
4. 80% of students will demonstrate Improvement on tho specific behavioral goals measured by the schoors behavioral system: 

-Staying on task with academics 
-Cooperating with directions 
-Respecting others 
-Demonstrating safe behavior 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality Instructional core 
lZJ Develop social, emotional and physical health 
0 Cntate equitable opportunities for reaming 
0 High quality and effectlva instruction 

Rev. 6122111 v3 

D Prepare students for success in coUage and careers 

[{] Safa, healthy and supportive schools 
0 Accountable for quality 
0 Full service community dlatrlct 

Page 5of6 

i 
f: 

I' 



Pror .. elonal Servlcae Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select 
0 Action Item Included In Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number. __ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair Initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved Indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6122111 v3 Page 8 of8 



OPID:PC 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DAlE (IIIWOI'tY'N) 

07/05111 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Ia an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subJect to 
the term& and condition& of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endo111omont(s}. 

1-- - - ----------- -----------·- .. .. 
IHGUREO Seneca Residential & Day 

Treatment Center for Children 
2275 Arlington Drive 
San Leandro, CA 94578 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 

---- INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A: Al!'~rlcal!_ Home Assurance Co 
NAIC I 

INSURER o : NIAC -:-cc:-:c-- -=--c.:.._ _ ______ _ -fNC:::I::..:A:=C,----1 
INSURER c , Natlona! Union Fire Insurance 19445 
IHSURERD : 

IHSURERE : 

INSURERF : 

REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWrrHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTlFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITlONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'f!M 1YPI!OFINSURAHCI! :PR = POUCYNUMBER - . • ~"g)il~~~:o~vexi>-r-------- . UMITII 

ClaiERALIJAIII1.JTY I EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,00~ 
r.7 ~mm~~~r--~--~~~ 

o r!- ~ERCIAl. GENERAl. UA8lUTY x 2011ooss1NPo o1t01111 07/01/12 f-!::Rat"'~""~~~IS2.!':-e;!!·s""'i'ee"!.~"'""""""""~~~-!J._+=-' ----'1=-=o-=co.:.=oo-=-=~~D 
1- ..,.-l_~MS-MAOE D OCCUR I MEDEXP(Mycne-1 s 10,00_!) 
~ Profllablllty 201100557NP0 07/01/11 07101/12 PERSONAL&ADVIIWRY $ 1,000_,01Hi 

2,000,00~ 
1- ----
~Nl. AOORE~UMJT AP~ PER: 

I IPOUCYI I~ I ILOC 
AII'IOIIOIIIU UABIUTY 
-

B ~ AtffAUTO 

_ AU. OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDUUEO AUTOS -
..!_ HIRED AUTOS 

~ N~DAUTOS 
X comp$600 

~- UMIIRI!UA liAS ~ OCCUR 

B I excess UAS CI.AIMS-MAOE 

f- · GEDUCT!Bl£ 

RET1!HTION S 

A 

C ICrimeiEmployeo Dis 

~01100557NPO 

201000557UMB 

HI A 
WC0834106 

07/01/11 07/01/12 

07101/11 07101112 

11101/10 11101111 

09/10/10 09/10/11 

GENERAl. AGGREGATE s 
PRODUCTS- COMPfOI' AGO S 2,000,00ll 

s 
COIWIINED SINGLE UMIT $ 1,000,000 
(Eeacddent) __ _ --f-,-- ·--------1 
BOOILYINJURY(Por-) $ 

BOOil Y INJURY (Per occldonl) S 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per aa::idenl) s 

s 
s 

EACH OCCURRENCI?, ___ !-'So__ ___ 4..:.,00'-'--'0.:..,0 __ 0-i0 
AGGREGATE S 4,000,00ll 

1------.. - s --------; 
s 

~~T~~~si_ _I'L~~R~~----~~~~ 
EL EACH ACCIOENT $ 1,000,00~ 
E.L DISEASE· EA EW'LOYEE $ 1,000,00CI 
EL DISEASE - POLICY UMIT S 1,000,0011 

Emp Dlsho 850,00! 

oaiCR!PnoN OF OPI!RAliON$/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICI.ES (Aitad> ACORD 101, Additional Ro,...U Sdlod..C., H rnoro opx.l• ,_.Ired) 
Certificate holder Is named as additional Insured with respect to tho 
operations of the named Insured. Workers Compensation coverage excluded, 
eVIdence only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCEUATION 

OAKUNIF 
SHOULD AHY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCEI.LED BEFORE 
lliE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NonCE WIIJ. BE DELIVERED 1M 

Oakland Unified School 
ACCORDANCE wrrH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

District AUTHORIZED REPRESENT A 11VE 
1025 2nd Street 

~ Oakland, CA 94608 

© 1988·2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

i 
i 

1: 

I 



0/\KI.ANO UNif ieD 
SCHOOL OISTRIC r 

cannot be provided until the contract Is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been~ 
I. Contractor and OUSD contract or iginator (principal or monaget•) t•each a<Jreement about scope of work and compi!Mation. 
2. Ensure contractor has OUS() Vendor Number and meets the consultant rMuirements (including insurance and backgroond check) 
3. Contract or and OUSD cont ract originat or complete the contract packet t ogethl'. r and attach required attachments. 
4. OUSD cont t·act origina tor create:s the re-quisit ion. 
5. Within 2 weeks of creat ing the req uis it io n the OUSD contract or ig inat or submi t s complete contract pocket for approval. 

individual consultants: HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for current fiscal year 
Checkl ist O F or individual consultants: Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years 

OF or All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant) 
!j]For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured 
ill For All Consultants with employees: Proof of workers compensation insurance 

OUSO Staff Contact Emails about thiS conlfCicl should be sent to: l ~~~----~----~------------------------~ 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Rev. 8/2011 v2 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


